Revenue/IC (x) 3.8 3.1 2.9 3.0
ROIC 82.8 68.2 62.3 61.1
ROE 64.3 58.7 51.3 44.3
ROA 40.8 35.2 31.2 27.9
EBITDA margin 27.9 27.5 27.1 26.4
Operating profit margin 25.8 25.4 25.0 24.4
EBITDA/net interest (x)
Net debt/equity -5.0 -5.7 -20.2 -27.4
Net debt/EBITDA (x) -0.1 -0.1 -0.4 -0.6
Per share data (INR)

EPS reported (fully diluted) 29.71 42.36 53.77 66.47
HSBC EPS (fully diluted) 29.71 42.36 53.77 66.47
DPS 6.75 12.00 15.00 18.00
NAV 59.69 84.69 125.02 174.87

Valuation data

 03/2006a 03/2007e 03/2008e 03/2009e

EV/sales 9.2 6.6 4.9 3.7
EV/EBITDA 33.1 23.8 18.0 14.2
EV/IC 27.4 16.3 13.0 9.8
PE* 42.5 29.8 23.5 19.0
P/NAV 21.1 14.9 10.1 7.2
FCF yield (%) 1.3 1.2 2.9 3.1
Dividend yield (%) 0.5 1.0 1.2 1.4
Note: * = Based on HSBC EPS (fully diluted)

Price relative

423

623

823

1023

1223

1423

2005 2006 2007 2008
423

623

823

1023

1223

1423

TCS Rel to BOMBAY SE SENSITIVE INDEX

Source: HSBC

Note: price at close of 13 Apr 2007

 3

TCS
IT Services
17 April 2007

abc

March 07 results summary: Revenues at INR51.4bn (+6%q-o-q, +38%y-o-y) were in line with our
lower than consensus estimate. However, EBIT at INR13.2bn (+4%q-o-q,+47%y-o-y) and EBIT margins
at 25.6% (-48bps q-o-q, +152bps y-o-y) were lower than our estimates. Net profit at INR 11.7bn (+6%q-
o-q, +47%yoy) was lower than our estimate despite significantly higher other income (+200%q-o-q) due
to gains from sale of Sitel stake.

TCS: Trends in quarterly profit and loss (INRm, %)

 4Q06 3Q07 4Q07 % qoq % yoy Comments

Revenue 37,234 48,605 51,464 6% 38% Vol(+6.4%); Px (1.3%); Fx(-1.87%)
Cost of revenues 20,477 26,506 28,144 6% 37%
Gross profit 16,757 22,099 23,320 6% 39% Expect offshore salary +12-15% hikes
Gross margin (%) 45.0% 45.5% 45.3% -15bps 31bps and onsite 3-5% in FY08
SG&A 7,792 9,427 10,147 8% 30%
% of sales 20.9 19.4 19.7 32bps -121bps
EBITDA 9,830 13,752 14,568 6% 48%
EBITDA margin (%) 26.4% 28.3% 28.3% 1bps 191bps
Depreciation 865 1080 1395 29% 61%
Operating income 8,965 12,673 13,173 4% 47% Mgmt has guided at stable margin in FY08
Operating margin (%) 24.1% 26.1% 25.6% -48bps 152bps
Other income (40) 300 898 199% nm Includes gain from sales of Sitel stake
PBT 8,925 12,972 14,071 8% 58%
Income tax (898) (1,828) (2,188) 20% 144%
Effective Tax rate 10.1% 14.1% 15.6% 146bps 549bps to remain stable in FY08
Income before minorities 8,027 11,144 11,882 7% 48%
Minority interests (103) (115) (158) 38% 54%
Equity in Affiliates 33 17 4 -79% -89%
Net income from ops 7,958 11,047 11,728 6% 47%
Net margin (%) 21.4% 22.7% 22.8% 6bps 142bps
FD EPS (INR) 8.1 11.3 12.0 6% 47%
Source: Company, HSBC

Other highlights: TCS plans to give 12-15%y-o-y wage hikes for offshore and 3-5%y-o-y for onsite
employees. Management reiterated that business outlook remains strong with increasing demand outlook
for its offshore services. TCS closed c12 USD50m+ deals during the quarter and declared a quarterly
dividend of INR4. Gross employee additions for FY08 are likely to be higher than 32,000.

Comparison of TCS and Infosys for March 07 quarter (INRm)

 TCS %qoq %yoy Infosys %qoq %yoy

Revenues 51,464 6.0% 38.0% 37,720 3.20% 43.80%
Gross margins (%) 45.30% -15bps 31bps 46.40% -60bps +60bps